OP \$40.00 05200

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hughes Corporation		09/29/1989	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transformer Engineering Corporation	
Street Address:	2550 Brookpark Road	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44134	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0520006	TRENCO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-4588

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 363-4152

Email: trademark@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan E. Clady
Address Line 1: 200 Public Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-2378

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16786-17
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan E. Clady
Signature:	/Susan E. Clady/
Date:	12/08/2008

900122191 TRADEMARK REEL: 003899 FRAME: 0104 Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assign#page1.tif source=Trademark Assign#page2.tif source=Trademark Assign#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003899 FRAME: 0105

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Transformer Engineering Corporation (herein referred to as TEC1) a corporation of the State of Ohio, having a business address at 2550 Brookpark Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44134, is the owner of record of U.S. Trademark Registration No.

520,006, registered on January 17, 1950 and renewed on January 17, 1970, for the mark TRENCO (stylized letters);

WHEREAS, Hughes Corporation (herein referred to as Hughes), an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business in Cleveland, Ohio did by virtue of a 1981 transfer acquire TEC1 and the entire right, title and interest in and to the hereinbefore recited trademark and the good will of the business connected therewith;

WHEREAS, Hughes operated the acquired assets under the trade name Transformer Engineering Incorporated as a wholly owned subsidiary from 1981 until December 1988 and thereafter until March 21, 1989 operated such assets an unincorporated subsidiary of Hughes; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 1989 Transformer Engineering
Corporation (TEC2) an Ohio corporation having a business address
at 2550 Brookpark Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44134, did acquire
certain assets of Hughes is luding the entire right, title and

interest in and to the hereinbefore recited trademark and the good will of the business connected therewith; and

whereas, all of TEC1, Hughes and TEC2 now recognize that in order to effect a formal transfer of and to vest title to the hereinbefore recited trademark, it is necessary to file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for the purpose of recording, a Confirmatory Instrument specifically enumerating the trademark so assigned:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TEC1 does hereby acknowledge confirm and certify that it sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell and transfer unto the said Hughes and Hughes does hereby acknowledge, confirm and certify that it sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said TEC2 the entire right, title and interest in and to the previously listed trademark registration and all renewals thereof together with the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said trademark, the same to be held by TEC2 for its own use and behoof and for its legal heirs, assigns or representatives to the full end of the term for which said trademark has been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by TEC1 and Hughes had this assignment not been made.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003899 FRAME: 0107

1
Ö
~
C
-
~

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TEC1 and Hughes have caused this
Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed on this 27th day of
Protection, 1989 and 29 th day of Scottenhor, 1989,
respectively, by their duly authorized representatives.
TRANSFORMED ENCINEERING HUGHES CORPORATION
CORPORATION
Walkain Klanin
William Hlavin
Title: President Title: President
STATE OF): SS COUNTY OF) Personally appeared before me this day, the above named RR
COUNTY OF
A
Personally appeared before me this day, the above named William Hlavin, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he
signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and nurnoses therein
mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this <u>a)</u> day of <u>Operator</u> , 1989.
Tia Comment
Notary Public The comments upon ang. 13, 1894
(Seal)
STATE OF)
): SS COUNTY OF
Paragraph 2 July 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Personally appeared before me this day, the above named David Hughes, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he
signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.
In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 29 day of Sort 1989.
RECORDED LOSG MALL
PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE J NOTATE PUBLIC

OCT 25 89

(Seal)

ROGER F. GALIPPO Notary Public - State of Ohio My Commission Experts April 26, 1880

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003899 FRAME: 0108 **RECORDED: 12/08/2008**